

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrell to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2

3 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 39, 50, 51, 56, 67, 92, 113, 122, 158, 162, 184,
4 190, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the
5 Senate on June 2, 2017.

6

7 AMENDMENT NO. 2

8 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 4 of the set of amendments proposed by the Senate
9 Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on
10 page 1, delete lines 19 through 23 in their entirety and insert the following:

11

12	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13	Priority 2	\$ 175,000
14	Payable from Federal Funds via Interagency Transfers	\$ 1,521,886
15	Total	<u>\$ 1,696,866"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 3

17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and
18 Fiscal Affairs, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 1, line 33, change "()"
19 to "(1450)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 4

21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and
22 Fiscal Affairs, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 1, delete line 36 and
23 insert:

24	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 8,000"</u>
----	-------------	------------------

25 AMENDMENT NO. 5

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 34, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
27 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 6, delete lines 8
28 through 11, and insert:

29	"Priority 1	\$ 2,000,000
30	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
31	Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
32	Total	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 6

34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 35, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
35 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 6, line 16, change
36 "(1395)" to "(559)"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 7

38

39 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 38, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
40 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 7, delete lines 7 and
41 8 and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
2	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,400,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 8

4 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 44, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue,
 5 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 8, line 7, change
 6 "Priority 1" to Priority 2"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 9

8 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 61, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
 9 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 11, delete line 1, and
 10 insert:

11	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 43,200"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

12 AMENDMENT NO. 10

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 66, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
 14 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 11, delete line 40 and
 15 insert the following:

16	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

17 AMENDMENT NO. 11

18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 100, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
 19 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 17, delete line 26, and
 20 insert:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 90,000
22	Priority 2	\$ 390,000
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,300,000</u>
24	Total	<u>\$ 3,690,000</u>

25 Provided that the issuance of a line of credit for all or a portion of the funds in Priority 2 or
 26 Priority 5 shall be subject to the submission of a duly adopted resolution of the City Council
 27 of New Orleans in support of the Gentilly Development District, which resolution shall be
 28 submitted to the commissioner of administration, the State Bond Commission, and the
 29 attorney general."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 12

31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 104 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
 32 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 18, delete line 13, and
 33 insert the following:

34 On page 57, delete lines 22 through 27

35 AMENDMENT NO. 13

36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 110, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
 37 and Fiscal Affairs, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 19, delete line 16,
 38 and insert the following:

39	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 14

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 110, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
3 and Fiscal Affairs, and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 19, between line 18
4 and 19, insert the following:

5 "() Creation of a Hurricane/Disaster Shelter by Expanding the
6 West Ouachita Senior Center, Planning and Construction
7 (Ouachita)
8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
9 Priority 2 \$ 300,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 15

11 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 124 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
12 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 21, delete line 36, and
13 insert the following:

14 "Total \$ 10,810,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 16

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 127, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
17 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 22, line 5, change
18 "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"
19

20 AMENDMENT NO. 17

21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 136 of the set of Committee Amendments proposed
22 by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs, and adopted by the Senate on June
23 2, 2017, on page 23, line 13, change "**50/NRH**" to "**50/NMH**"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 18

25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 142, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
26 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 24, line 4, Change
27 "**50NAE**" to "**50/NQE**"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 19

29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 148, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue,
30 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 24, line 36, change
31 "**50/NVL**" to "**50/NTL**"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 20

33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 150, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue,
34 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 25, line 13, change
35 "**50/NVL**" to "**50/NVT**"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 21

37 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 153, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue,
38 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 25, line 37 change
39 "**50/NXA**" to "**50/NXB**"

40 AMENDMENT NO. 22

41 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 154, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue,
42 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 26, line 3, change
43 "**50/NXA**" to "**50/NXE**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 23

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 155, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue,
3 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 26, line 13, change
4 **"50/NXA"** to **"50/NXB"**

5 AMENDMENT NO. 24

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 156, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue,
7 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 26, line 21, change
8 **"50/NAI"** to **"50/NYI"**

9 AMENDMENT NO. 25

10 In Senate Committee No. 160, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal
11 Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 27, line 7, change "\$139,999"
12 to "\$139,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 26

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 160, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
15 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 27, delete line 1

16 AMENDMENT NO. 27

17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 160, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
18 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 27, between lines 7
19 and 8, insert:

20 **"DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT"**

21 AMENDMENT NO. 28

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 165, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
23 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 28, line 9, change
24 "\$33,500" to "\$39,500"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 29

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 185, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue,
27 and Fiscal Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 31, line 21 change
28 **"50/NLM"** to **"50/NNR"**

29 AMENDMENT NO. 30

30 In Senate Committee No. 192, proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal
31 Affairs and adopted by the Senate on June 2, 2017, on page 32, at the end of line 41, delete
32 "Generators" and insert:

33 "Generators. Notwithstanding anything in this Act, a previous Capital Outlay Act, or in any
34 cooperative endeavor agreement between the Office of Facility Planning and Control and
35 the Gentilly Development District, the Gentilly Development District project for the Milne
36 Boys Home, Planning and Construction, may be transferred from the Gentilly Development
37 District to the City of New Orleans."

38 AMENDMENT NO. 31

39 On page 17, delete lines 20 through 21, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 5	\$ 72,000,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 87,000,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 32

4 On page 33, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 1	\$ 1,176,200
6	Priority 5	\$ 9,601,100"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 33

8 On page 36, delete lines 6 through 8, and insert the following:

9	"Priority 1	\$ 1,325,100
10	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,597,100</u>
11	Total	<u>\$ 2,922,200"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 34

13 On page 36, delete lines 29 through 31, and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	\$ 276,800
15	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
16	Priority 5	\$ 917,600
17	Total	<u>\$ 1,694,400"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 35

19 On page 37, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

20	"(82)	Brown Avenue Roadway Reconstruction between the	
21		the Westbank Expressway and 36th Street, Planning	
22		and Construction	
23		(Jefferson)	
24		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 36

27 On page 39, delete lines 20 and 21, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$ 1,401,500
29	Priority 5	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
30	Total	<u>\$ 1,501,500"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 37

32 On page 43, delete lines 6 through 8, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	\$ 210,000
34	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,740,000</u>
36	Total	<u>\$ 12,450,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 38

38 On page 49, delete lines 48 through 50, and insert the following:

39	"Priority 2	\$ 1,135,000
40	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,515,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 39

2 On page 54, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

3	"(520)	Landside Roadways - Louis Armstrong International	
4		North Terminal Project, Planning and Construction	
5		(Orleans)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
8		Priority 5	\$ 2,300,000
9		Total	<u>\$ 4,300,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 40

11 On page 54, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

12 "Provided, however, that \$200,000 of the Priority 1 appropriation shall be used for the
13 Skateboard Park at the West Bank Park".

14 AMENDMENT NO. 41

15 On page 55, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

16	"()	Holiday Drive Roadway Construction	
17		(Gen. MacArthur to Behrman)	
18		(Orleans)	
19		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20		Priority 2	<u>\$ 98,200"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 42

22 On page 55, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

23	"()	Construction of Opelousas Street Extension from Behrman	
24		Avenue to Obannon Street and Construction of Patterson	
25		Drive Extension from Hendee Street to Obannon Street,	
26		Planning and Construction	
27		(Orleans)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 2	\$ 250,000
30		Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
31		Total	<u>\$ 1,750,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 43

34 On page 62, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

35		"Priority 2	\$ 450,000
36		Priority 5	<u>\$ 33,781,600"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 44

38 On page 64, delete line 16, and insert the following:

39		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 135,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	--------------------

40 AMENDMENT NO. 45

41 On page 71, delete line 46, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
2	Priority 5	\$ 11,000,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 13,000,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 46

5 On page 72, between lines 40 and 44, on page 73, delete lines 1 through 7, and insert the
6 following;

7 "Section 1.A. Many of the projects listed in this section did not submit an updated capital
8 outlay request for Fiscal Year 2017-2018 as required by R.S. 39:101.A(1)(b) as revised
9 by Act 419 of the 2016 Regular Session. However, the appropriations made in this
10 section for those projects are to provide funding to satisfy commitments made against
11 general obligation bond cash lines of credit granted for appropriations in Act 16 of the
12 2016 Second Extraordinary Session of the Louisiana Legislature. Therefore,
13 notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 39:101.A(1)(b), the projects included in this
14 section and elsewhere in this Act which did not submit an updated capital outlay request
15 are hereby deemed to have met the capital outlay request submittal requirements if such
16 projects had submitted a capital outlay request in a prior year and had been granted lines
17 of credit by the State Bond Commission in a prior year."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 47

19 On page 89, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	\$ 277,300
21	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
22	Priority 5	\$ 822,700
23	Total	<u>\$ 1,300,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 48

25 On page 92, delete line 32 and insert the following:

26	"Priority1	\$ 139,500
27	Priority 2	\$ 990,000
28	Priority 5	\$ 7,759,500
29	Total	<u>\$ 8,889,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 49

31 On page 94, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

32 **"50/NYN OPELOUSAS HEIGHTS**

33	(1636) Opelousas Heights Proposed Subdivision, Planning	
34	and Construction	
35	(St. Landry)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
38	Priority 5	\$ 715,000
39	Total	<u>\$ 1,215,000"</u>